

James Kaste, Wyo. Bar No. 6-3244
Deputy Attorney General
Wyoming Attorney General’s Office
2320 Captiol Ave.
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002
(307) 777-7895
james.kaste@wyo.gov

Timothy C. Fox, Montana Attorney General
Melissa Schlichting, Deputy Attorney
General
Montana Dept. of Justice
Post Office Box 201401
Helena, Montana 59620-1401
(406) 444-0662
timothyfox@mt.gov
mschlichting@mt.gov

Brandon L. Jensen (Wyo. Bar No. 6-3464)
Budd-Falen Law Offices, LLC
Post Office Box 346
Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003-0346
(307) 632-5105
brandon@buddfalen.com

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

STATE OF WYOMING and STATE OF)
MONTANA, *et al.*,)

Petitioners,)

v.)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,)

Respondents,)

Civil No. 16-cv-285-SWS
(Lead Case)

**STATE OF WYOMING AND
STATE OF MONTANA’S
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR REVIEW
OF FINAL AGENCY
ACTION**

WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE, *et al.*)

Petitioners,)

v.)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,)

Respondents.)

Civil No. 16-cv-280-SWS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

DISCUSSION 2

 I. The 2016 Rule is unlawful for the reasons confessed by the
 Bureau..... 2

 II. The 2016 Rule is also unlawful for the reasons set forth by the
 Petitioners..... 9

 III. Vacatur is the appropriate remedy 11

CONCLUSION.....14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied–Signal, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....12

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....11

California v. Bernhardt,
 4:18-cv-05712-YGR, 2020 WL 4001480 (N.D. Cal. July 15, 2020)..... 6, 7, 8

Ctr. For Native Ecosystems v. Salazar,
 795 F. Supp. 2d 1236 (D. Colo. 2011)..... 4, 12

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 --- U.S. ---, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....3

*Global Tel*Link v. FCC*,
 866 F.3d 397 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 3, 4, 6

Massachusetts v. EPA,
 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....9

Michigan v. EPA,
 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....11

Rio Grande Silvery Minnow v. Bureau of Reclamation,
 601 F.3d 1096 (10th Cir. 2010)11

Sibron v. New York,
 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....3

SKF USA Inc. v. United States,
 254 F.3d 1022 (Fed. Cir. 2001)5

Trujillo v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
 621 F.2d 1084 (10th Cir. 1980)5

UMW v. Dole,
 870 F.2d 662 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....12

U.S. Sugar Corp. v. EPA,
830 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....10

Zero Zone, Inc. v. U. S. Dep’t of Energy,
832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)10

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 18712

30 U.S.C. § 22512

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....9

Code of Federal Regulations

43 C.F.R. § 3179.20114

43 C.F.R. § 3179.20214

43 C.F.R. § 3179.20314

43 C.F.R. § 3179.30114

Federal Register

81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016).....1, 14

Executive Order 12866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51735 (September 30, 1993).....10
